

No. 21-11715

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
MICHAEL SHIH  
SEAN JANDA  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7260  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3388*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
1. The DHS Memorandum.....	6
2. The ICE Memorandum .....	8
C. Procedural History.....	10
D. Standard of Review.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Florida Has Not Suffered Any Injury Sufficient To Confer Standing, Much Less To Warrant A Preliminary Injunction.....	17
A. Florida’s Assertions That The Interim Priorities Will Increase Crime Are Insufficient To Support Standing.....	18
B. Florida’s Assertions That The Interim Priorities Will Increase Supervised Release Costs Are Likewise Insufficient For Standing.....	23
C. Florida’s Asserted Injuries Fail To Support Preliminary Injunctive Relief .....	25
II. Florida’s Claims Fail At The Threshold Because The Memoranda Are Judicially Unreviewable.....	27

A.	Immigration Enforcement Decisions Are Committed To Agency Discretion By Law .....	28
B.	Florida Falls Outside The Zone Of Interests Of The Statute It Seeks To Vindicate .....	36
C.	The Memoranda Are Not Final Agency Action .....	37
III.	Florida Cannot Prevail On The Merits .....	42
A.	The Priorities Do Not Violate The APA .....	42
1.	The Memoranda Do Not Violate 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	43
2.	The Memoranda Are Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....	45
3.	The Memoranda Were Not Required To Go Through Notice And Comment.....	50
B.	Florida’s Additional Claims Provide No Basis For Relief.....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	17
* <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	1, 5, 14, 29, 32-33
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	10, 21, 22, 47
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	53
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	15, 16, 37, 38
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	20
<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	34
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	17, 19, 20

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Clarke v. Security Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	36, 37
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	51
<i>Conservation All. of St. Lucie Cty., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 847 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	47
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	39-40
<i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	53
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	20, 21
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	48
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	48
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	47
<i>Forsyth County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Garland v. Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021) .....	45
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	29
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	11, 14, 28, 35

<i>Jean v. Nelson:</i>	
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	52
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	52
* <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	4, 31, 32, 35, 44
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i>	
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	36
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil,</i>	
508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	50
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i>	
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	23, 25
<i>Mendoza v. Secretary, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</i>	
851 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>Miami-Dade County v. U.S. EPA,</i>	
529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16, 46
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson,</i>	
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....	54
* <i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,</i>	
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	38, 39, 40, 42
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Secretary of Labor,</i>	
589 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton,</i>	
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Nielsen v. Preap,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i>	
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	26

*Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Thomas*,  
92 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1996) .....46

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....47

\**Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 5, 26, 29, 30

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....17

*Stalley ex rel. United States v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.*,  
524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008).....3

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....22

*Texas v. United States*,  
No. 6:21-cv-3, 2021 WL 723856 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021) .....8

*31 Foster Children v. Bush*,  
329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....20

\**Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....5, 15, 34, 35, 43

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton*,  
434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....40

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 17, 26

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)..... 16, 50

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....2, 14, 27-28, 28

5 U.S.C. §§ 702-703 .....3

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 2, 15, 28, 37

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA):

8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1011(a)(43) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....	39
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5) .....	39
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	4, 31, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	2, 14, 28, 30, 36, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) .....	36, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(2).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	30
 Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	 3
 6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	 1, 4, 29, 46
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	 3
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 2.1.....	39
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b) .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1240.12 .....	4
 Exec. Order No. 13,993, 86 Fed. Reg. 7051 (Jan. 20, 2021) .....	 5
